

No. 23-21

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STUART R. HARROW, *Petitioner*,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, *Respondent*.

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

STANLEY E. BLACKMON  
*Counsel of Record*  
JACK TUCKER  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT  
CUMMINGS LLP  
1819 Fifth Avenue North  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
(205) 521-8002  
sblackmon@bradley.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Treating a Requirement As Jurisdictional Has Important Practical Consequences and Should Not Be Done Lightly.....	6
II. Under this Court’s Principles for Determining Which Litigation Requirements Are Jurisdictional, the Federal Circuit Must Be Reversed. ....	10
A. A Rule that Does Not Govern the Transfer of Adjudicatory Authority Between Article III Courts Is Jurisdictional Only if Congress Clearly States That It Is Jurisdictional.....	10
B. Congress Has Not Clearly Stated that § 7703(b)(1)’s 60-day Deadline Is Jurisdictional.....	12
III. Statutory Time Limits in Statutory Waivers of Federal Sovereign Immunity are Presumptively Non-Jurisdictional in Nature and Must be Applied Consistently With Ordinary Expectations in Civil Litigation. ....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	1, 8, 9, 11, 14
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 596 U.S. 199 (2022) .....	6, 7, 9, 14
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007) .....	3, 10
<i>Fed. Educ. Ass’n-Stateside Region v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 898 F.3d 1222 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>Fed. Educ. Ass’n-Stateside Region v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 909 F.3d 1141 (Fed. Cir. 2018)(en banc) .....	16
<i>Fort Bend County v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019) .....	11
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008) .....	5, 19
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chi.</i> , 583 U.S. 17 (2017) .....	3, 4, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011) .....	1-4, 6-9, 11, 13-14, 17

<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 654 (1996) .....	20
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008) .....	4, 14
<i>MOAC Mall Holdings LLC v. Transform Holdco LLC</i> , 598 U.S. 288 (2023) .....	9, 13
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010) .....	2, 6, 9
<i>Santos-Zacaria v. Garland</i> , 598 U.S. 411 (2023) .....	8, 11
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004) .....	5, 20
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013) .....	2, 7, 9
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	11
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011) .....	12
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995) .....	11
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988) .....	21

<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992) .....	18
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003) .....	18
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015) .....	5, 6, 13, 14, 17, 20
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 152 (2023) .....	6, 8, 13, 15
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(1)(A) .....	2, 4, 14, 17
7 U.S.C. § 2461 .....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1071 .....	16
15 U.S.C. § 3416 .....	17
19 U.S.C. § 1337 .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(4)(B) .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(6) .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(8) .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(9) .....	4, 5, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(10) .....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(13) .....	17
28 U.S.C. § 2501 .....	20

## Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3) .....7

## Other Authorities

Amy Coney Barrett, *Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency*, 90 Boston U. L. Rev. 109 (2010) .....18

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* 285 (2012) .....19

4B C. WRIGHT, A. MILLER & A. STEINMAN, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1168 (Supp. 2023) .....12

Gregory C. Sisk, *The Continuing Drift of Federal Sovereign Immunity Jurisprudence*, 50 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 517 (2008) .....5, 20

Gregory C. Sisk, *Litigation With the Federal Government* 94 (3d ed. 2023) .....5, 18

Gregory C. Sisk, *Twilight for the Strict Construction of Waivers of Federal Sovereign Immunity*, 92 N.C. L. Rev. 1245 (2014) .....20

John Copeland Nagle, *Waiving Sovereign Immunity in an Age of Clear Statement Rules*, 1995 Wis. L. Rev. 771 (1995) .....18
